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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 331

AN ACTtoamend 779.43 (title) and 779.43 (3); atmicreate 779.41 (1m), 779.43 (1) (c) and 779.43 (4) of the stat
utes;relating to: liens against boats.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in underthis subdivision. Failureo make a reasonable ef
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: fort to notify the owner and the senior lienholder renders
void any lien to which the person may be entitleaier
SectioN 1. 779.41 (1m) othe statutes is created to  this subsection.

read: (b) A lien under this subsection isaaddition to any
779.41(1m) (a) Subsection (1), as it applies to ame remedyavailable under ch. 780.

chanic,mechanics employer or keeper of a garage SECTION 2. 779.43 (title) of the statutes is amended

shop,applies to a boat mechanic, boat mechareci to read:

ployer, person who tows a boat keeper of a marina or 779.43 (title) Liens of keepers of hotels, livery

shopat which boats are repaired, except as follows: stables, garages, marinas and pastures.

1. The lien provided by this subsection is subjectto ~ SeCTIoN 3. 779.43 (1) (c) of the statutes is created to
the lien of any security interest in the boat that is-per read:
fectedas provided by law prior tithe commencement of 779.43(1) (c) “Marina” includes any property used
the work for which the lieris claimed unless the work for the storage, repair or mooring of boats, whether on
wasdone with the express consent of the holder of the se landor in water

curity interest, but only for chges in excess of $1,200. SecTioN 4. 779.43 (3) of the statutes is amended to
2. Within 30 days after the chgas for the work be read:
comepast due, the person claimiagien under this sub 779.43(3) EverySubiject to sub. (4), evekeeper of

sectionshall send written notice to the owner of the boat a garage, marindivery or boarding stable, and everyper
andthe holder of the senior lien on the boat informing son pasturing or keeping any carriagesjtomobiles,
themthat they must take steps to obtainrilease of the  boats,harness or animaland every person or corpera
boat. To reclaim the boat, the owner or the senior-lien tion, municipal or private, owning any airport, hangar
holdermustpay all chages that have a priority over other aircraftservice station and leasing hangar space for air
security interests under this subsection and all reasonableraft, shall have a lien thereon and nmiatain the posses
storagechages on the boat that have accrued after 60 sion thereof for the amourdue for the keep, support,
daysfrom the date that the clugs for the work became  storageor repair and care thereof until paiBut no ga
pastdue. A reasonablefeft to notify the owner and the  rageor marinakeeper shall exercise the lien upon any au
holderof the senior lien satisfies the notieguirement  tomobileor boatunless-thershall-be-postethe keeper

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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gives notice of the chaes for storing automobiles or
boatson asigned service order or by postingsome con

spicuousplace in the garage ararinaa card,-stating-the
chargedor-storing-automobileghat iseasily readable at

adistance of 15 feet.

SecTION 5. 779.43 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

779.43(4) (a) Thelien of a marina keeper under this
sectionis subject to the lien of any security intereshia
boatthat is perfected as provided by law prior to the-com
mencemenof the services for which the lien is claimed
unlessthe services were domeéth the express consent of
the holder of the security interest, but oy chages in
excesof $1,200.

(b) Within 30 days after the clgas for the services
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payall chages that have a priority over other security in
terestsunder par(a) and alreasonable storage cbas
onthe boat that have accrued after 60 days from the date
thatthe chages for the services became past due. A rea
sonablesffort to notify the owner anthe holder of the se
nior lien satisfies the notice requirement under this-para
graph. Failure to make a reasonabléoefto notify the
ownerand the senior lienholder renders void any lien to
which the marina keeper may be entitled under this sec
tion.

(c) Alien of amarina keeper under this section is in
additionto any remedy available under ch. 780.

SecTION 6. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to the work performed on or

of a marina keeper become past due, the marina keepe?erVice$r0Vided for a boat on thefettive date of this
shallsend written notice to the owner of the boat and the subsection.

holderof the senior lien on the boaforming them that

theymust take steps to obtain the release of the baat. T

SecTioN 7. Effective date.
(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 3rd

reclaimthe boat, the owner or the senior lienholder must monthbeginning after publication.




